September 2, 2010
Brant M. Miller
7 Jackson Court

Novato, CA 94647-4432

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-10-129
Dear Mr. Miller:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Our advice is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
QUESTIONS

1.  As a retiree of the Chevron Corporation and potential member of the Marin County Grand Jury, must your interest in approximately $15,000 of Chevron stock be disclosed on your statement of economic interests? 


2.  As a retiree of the Chevron Corporation and potential member of the Marin County Grand Jury, must payments by Chevron for retirement benefits, limited to a life insurance policy and retiree health care benefits, be disclosed on your statement of economic interests?

  
3.  As a potential member of the Marin County Grand Jury, must your interest in your personal residence be disclosed on your statement of economic interests?   
CONCLUSIONS
1.  Your stock in the Chevron Corporation is an investment in a business entity and must be disclosed as required by the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code. 

2.  Payments by Chevron for a life insurance policy and retiree health care benefits are considered income and must be disclosed as required by the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code, unless the payments are made under a defined benefit pension plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a).     

3.  Your personal residence is not considered an interest in real property for purpose of reporting.  Thus, you are not required to disclose this interest under the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code.  
FACTS


You are an alternate for service on the 2010-2011 Marin County Grand Jury.  If seated, you will be required to file a Statement of Economic Interests (Form 700) as required by the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code.  As adopted in 2005, the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code incorporates by reference Regulation 18730.  More specifically, the code also requires members of the grand jury to disclose the following:


“All investments, and business positions in business entities, and income from sources, which have done business with, or persons who were employees of, the County or any city, town, joint powers agency or any special purpose assessing or taxing district located wholly or partly in the County, within the previous two years, and any interests in real property within the County.”  

In light of the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code, you seek assistance regarding the Act’s reporting requirements for the following specific interests:

· 200 shares of Chevron stock with an estimated value of $15,000.
· Payments by Chevron for retiree benefits including payments of $850 per year for a life insurance policy and payments of $2,100 per year for retiree health care benefits.   

· Your personal residence located within the County of Marin.  

You state that you are retired and no longer work for the Chevron Corporation.  Other than payments for the life insurance policy and retiree health care benefits, you receive no other payments from the corporation.  Additionally, it is your understanding that Chevron either sells, directly or indirectly, bulk product to either the County of Marin or local agencies within the county.  At a minimum, Chevron competes with other companies for contracts to sell gasoline to either the County of Marin or local agencies within the county.  
ANALYSIS


One of the stated purposes of the Act is to ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 81002(c) provides that the assets and income of public officials that may be materially affected by their official actions should be disclosed.  To implement these provisions, the Act requires certain public officials to file statements of economic interests disclosing their financial interests. (Sections 87200, 87300, and 87302.)


Should you become a member of the Marin County Grand Jury you are subject to the grand jury’s conflict-of-interest code.  As applicable to your particular circumstances, the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code specifically requires that you report all investments in, and income from, business entities that have done business with the county, or any local governmental agency within the county, in the previous two years and any interests in real property within the county.  Clarifying the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code the Act further defines those investment interests, interests in sources of income, and interests in real properties that must be disclosed.    
Stock Ownership

Section 82034 defines the term “investment” in pertinent part as the following:


“[A]ny financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including, but not limited to, common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments, and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly, or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family . . ..” 

 
A business entity is considered an investment under Section 82034 only “if the business entity or any parent, subsidiary, or otherwise related business entity has an interest in real property in the jurisdiction, or does business or plans to do business in the jurisdiction, or has done business in the jurisdiction” in the previous two years.  Additionally, an asset shall not be deemed an investment unless its fair market value equals or exceeds $2,000.       

You currently own approximately $15,000 in Chevron stock.  You have also stated that Chevron conducts business with the county or local agencies within the county, or at least competes to do so with other gasoline companies.  Therefore, you have an investment in Chevron as defined by Section 82034.  Moreover, under the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code, you must report all investments in business entities that have done business with the county or any city, town, joint powers agency or any special purpose assessing or taxing district located wholly or partly in the county, within the previous two years.  Thus, based upon the facts you have provided you have a reportable investment interest in Chevron that must be reported under the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code.
      
Retiree Benefits


In pertinent part, Section 82030 defines income as any payment received including, but not limited to, the following:


“[A]ny salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, including any gift of food or beverage, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness received by the filer, reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program paid by any person other than an employer, and including any community property interest in the income of a spouse.”  


For purposes of an initial assuming office statement, income is reportable if it aggregates to $500 or more in value from any particular source within the 12 months prior to assuming office.  Income must be subsequently reported on annual statements of economic interests if it aggregates to $500 or more in value from any particular source and is received in the calendar year covered by the statement or, if in the same calendar year, since the date of assuming office.  (Sections 87207 and 87302.)   



Under the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code, you must report all income from business entities that have done business with the county or any city, town, joint powers agency or any special purpose assessing or taxing district located wholly or partly in the county, within the previous two years.  As you have provided the fact that Chevron conducts business with the county or local agencies within the county, or at least competes to do so with other gasoline companies, your income from Chevron, even in the form of payments for a life insurance policy and retiree health care benefits, is reportable unless an exception applies.
  

The Act enumerates several exceptions to the definition of the term “income.”  One exception that may be applicable to your account of the facts is the Act’s exception for payments received under a defined benefit pension plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a).  (Section 82030(b)(11).)  While you have stated that Chevron does not provide you a pension other than payments for a life insurance policy and payments for retiree health care benefits, you have not specified whether either of these payments may fall under a defined benefit pension plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a).  You may want to consult a tax advisor regarding Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a).  If either payment is received under a defined benefit payment pension plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a), the payment is not considered income under the Act and need not be disclosed under the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code.  
Residence

Section 82033 defines an “interest in real property” to include the following:


“[A]ny leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.”


Notwithstanding this definition, Section 87206 specifically states that an “‘interest in real property’ does not include the principal residence of the filer or any other property which the filer utilizes as the personal residence of the filer” for purposes of disclosure.
  Thus, your interest in your personal residence is not a reportable interest in real property under the Marin County Grand Jury’s conflict-of-interest code.    
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely, 









Scott Hallabrin








General Counsel

By:
Brian G. Lau
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


	� This interest must be reported on Schedule A-1 of your Form 700.        


	


	�  If reportable, these payments must be reported on Schedule C of your Form 700.





	�  Note that Section 87206 excludes personal residences from the definition of “interest in real property” only for purposes of the Act’s disclosure provisions.  For purposes of governmental decision-making, the Act’s conflict-of-interest provision prohibit an official from making, participating in making, or influencing any governmental decision with a reasonably foreseeable material effect on an economic interest in real property, including an economic interest in a personal residence.   





